News Release

Calgary – September 20, 2001 – For Immediate Release

Husky Energy Inc.

As requested by The Toronto Stock Exchange, Husky Energy Inc. confirms that it has had preliminary discussions with parties in respect of potential transactions. These discussions are part of Husky's ongoing commitment to enhance shareholder value, and there can be no assurances that any transaction will occur.

Husky Energy is a Canadian-based integrated energy and energy-related company headquartered in Calgary, Alberta. Husky Energy is publicly traded on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the symbol HSE.

-30-

For more information contact:

Rick Alexander Vice President, Investor Relations (403) 298 6952 Sydney Sharpe General Manager, Corporate Communications & Government Relations (403) 298 7088